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Re-employment o f Retired Railway
Employees

*1180. Sbri L Eacharan: Will the Minister o f Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that on all the Railways retired Rail way employees are being re-employed in non-technical posts specially as
■clerks; and

(b ) if so, the reasons therefor?
The Deputy Minister of Railways

<Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Yes.
(b ) To meet the need for experienc ed personnel for the implementation of the 2nd Five Year Plan and the increased tempo o f operation and maintenance activities accompanying it.

Import of Rice from tJ.S.SJt.

•1181. Shri R. S. Lai: W ill the Minis ter o f Food and Agriculture be pleas ed  to state:

(a) whether an agreement has been signed between State Trading Cor poration of India (Private) Ltd,, New Delhi and the Government ot U.S.S.R. by virtue of which the Soviet G ov ernment has agreed to supply 37,500 tons of rice to India; and

(b ) if so, the main conditions of the agreement?

The Minister o f Food and Agrlcnl-
ture (Shri A. P. Jain): (a) and (b).
Yes, Sir. This rice was purchased by the Government of U S.S B. from Burma. They agTeed to sell it to us at the same price at which we are obtaining rice from Burma. They also agreed to accept payment in rupees.
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Post Offices in Tripara and Manipor

*1188. Shri L. Achaw Singh: W ill the Minister of Transport and Com munications be pleased to state:

(a) the number of post offices open ed on an experimental basis but made permanent in the territories o f Mani pur and Tripura;
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(b ) the number of experimental Post Offices still running at a loss of Us. 240 per annum alter completion at the term of five years; and

(c) the number of Post Offices closed down because of their unremunerative character?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a)

Manipur Tripura
<i) No. of experimental 82 120

post offices opened
during the period
from 15-8-47 to
31-3-57.

<ii) No. of those at (1) 13 38
above made perma
nent so far.

(b ) Presumably the information is required in respect of experimental post offices still running at a loss exceeding Rs. 240/ - per annum after five years of their existence, as those working at a loss of Rs. 240/ - p.a. and less are eligible for permanency after tw o years from the date of their opening. I f so, there are 4 such post offices in Manipur and 3 in Tripura.

(c) One, namely, Heirok Part, n Extra Departmental Branch Office in Manipur, as, besides being unremune rative, It was situated within 3 miles
o f Heirok Part I Extra Departmental
Branch Office.

Dredgers

•11M. Shri A. K. OopaUn: Will the Minister o f Transport and Coenmnnl-
nations be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the need for dredgers and other equipment for rivers have increased;

(b ) what are the estimates o f Gov ernment in regard to the require ments; and

(c ) the amount allocated for the purpose during the Second Five

Year Plan?

The Minister of State In the Minis try of Transport and Communications (Shri Humayun Kabir): (a) It is not possible to make any general state ment regarding the need for Dredgers and other equipment, but Government are aware that dredging is a method which h°lps in increasing and main taining tne necessary depth of water in navigable channels in rivers. The usefulness of dredging w ill differ from river to river and according to the seasons.

(b) The extent to which navigable channels on various rivers can be unproved through dredging is a matter on which Government would like to await the report of the Com mittee on Inland Water Transport.
An estimate of requirements will then be possible.

(c) The Second Five Year Plan for Inland Water Transport includes a provision of Rs. 84 lakhs for building dredgers for the Ganga-Brahmaputra region and Rs. 1 lakh for building snag-clearing boats for operation or. the Brahmaputra.

Inter-State Scheme for Control o f
Yaws

*1195. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Ques tion No. 2547 on the 28th May, 195S
and state:

(a) the amount spent on the inter state scheme for the control of yaws worked out in Orissa, Andhra Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh so far;

(b ) the number of patients treated in each State so far;

(c) the equipment supplied for the scheme;

(d) whether they are adequate; and

(e) whether the affected people are responsive and are co-operating with the scheme?

The Minister of Health (Shri Ear-
markar) : (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table o f Lok Sabha. [See Appendix III, annexure No. 97].

